PRESS RELEASE:

CHANGE IN MANAGEMENT AT IPOQUE GMBH

New CEO at ipoque after nine years

Leipzig, Germany – July 3, 2023 – Effective from July 1, 2023 Sebastian Richter will take over management responsibilities as the new CEO of ipoque GmbH – a Rohde & Schwarz company, a global leader in the world of network analytics and deep packet inspection (DPI). He is the successor of current CEO Dirk Czepluch, who has managed the company since 2014.

In the past nine years, Dirk Czepluch successfully positioned and strategically developed ipoque. He will assume new responsibilities within the Rohde & Schwarz group.

Effective July 1, 2023, Sebastian Richter will hand over his previous tasks at the parent group Rohde & Schwarz, in order to fully concentrate on his new role as CEO. Prior to joining ipoque, he successfully worked in leading positions at Rohde & Schwarz and Bizerba SE & Co. KG. His comprehensive expertise, years of experience in the area of R&D management for hard- and software, as well as his leadership qualities, will all contribute to ipoque remaining a global leader in the area of network analytics and developing even further.

In his new role as CEO, Sebastian Richter will be responsible for the strategic direction and growth-oriented positioning of the company.

The retiring CEO, Dirk Czepluch, expressed his thoughts on the change of management: "It was a very exciting task to have lead ipoque for over nine years. I wish him and the team at ipoque a lot of success."

Sebastian Richter also commented on his taking office: "I feel very honored to be taking over the position of CEO at ipoque. I look forward to working together with the dedicated team and to further expanding the strong market position of ipoque. Together we will continue success story of ipoque and use the opportunities which the market presents to the Rohde & Schwarz group."

Press contact:

Heike Masurek, phone: +49 341 59403 061, email: heike.masurek@rohde-schwarz.com

<u>ipoque</u>

<u>ipoque</u>, a Rohde & Schwarz company, is a global leading provider of network analytics software for the communications industry. We leverage our deep domain expertise to create software solutions that empower customers to transform network data into intelligence. As a Rohde & Schwarz subsidiary, we take advantage of potential synergies. Find out more at www.ipoque.com.

Rohde & Schwarz

The Rohde & Schwarz technology group is among the trailblazers when it comes to paving the way for a safer and connected world with its leading solutions in test & measurement, technology systems, and networks & cybersecurity. Founded nearly 90 years ago, the group is a reliable partner for industry and government customers around the globe. On June 30, 2022, Rohde & Schwarz had around 13,000 employees worldwide. The independent group achieved a net revenue of EUR 2.53 billion in the 2021/2022 fiscal year (July to June). The company is headquartered in Munich, Germany.

R&S® is a registered trademark of Rohde & Schwarz GmbH & Co. KG.

All press releases are available online at https://www.ipoque.com/news-media/press-releases. Images are also available for download there.